

No. 23-450

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

M.C. AND J.C.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SERVICES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Indiana Court of Appeals**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor	JAMES A. BARTA
302 W. Washington St.	Solicitor General*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	MELINDA R. HOLMES
(317) 232-0607	Deputy Attorney
James.Barta@atg.in.gov	General

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Statutory Background .....	1
II. Proceedings Below .....	3
A. Trial court proceedings .....	4
B. Appellate proceedings .....	8
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION .....	12
I. This Case Is Moot .....	13
II. The Indiana Court of Appeals’s Fact-Bound Hold- ings Do Not Conflict with a Decision from This Court or Any Other Court .....	16
A. The petition does not identify a conflict con- cerning the application of this Court’s paren- tal-rights decisions .....	16
B. The petition does not identify a conflict arising from the application of this Court’s decisions on speech rights.....	23
C. The petition fails to develop any free-exercise claim—much less show a conflict .....	28

III. This Case Does Not Warrant Review .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
ADDENDUM, Order on Wardship Termination (Dec. 13, 2022) .....	Add-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>In re A.A.</i> , 951 N.W.2d 144 (Neb. 2020).....	17
<i>Matter of A.T.</i> , 219 N.E.3d 90 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023) .....	3
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 84 (2013).....	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	24, 25
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	15, 16
<i>Blatter v. State</i> , 190 N.E.3d 417 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022) .....	27
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. 2020) .....	17
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	13, 14
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	15

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	28
<i>In re D.J.</i> , 68 N.E.3d 574 (Ind. 2017).....	19
<i>Doe v. Heck</i> , 327 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>E.P. v. Marion Cnty. Off. of Fam. &amp; Child.</i> , 653 N.E.2d 1026 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995) .....	28, 29
<i>Ex Parte E.R.G.</i> , 73 So.3d 634 (Ala. 2011) .....	17
<i>Easterday v. Everhart</i> , 201 N.E.3d 264 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023) .....	26, 29
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935).....	21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	28
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....	14
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	20
<i>Matter of Guardianship of L.Y.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2022) .....	17

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Child.'s Servs. Agency,</i> 458 U.S. 502 (1982).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>In re M.S.,</i> 140 N.E.3d 279 (Ind. 2020).....	15
<i>Mills Pub. Schs. v. M.P.,</i> 89 N.E.3d 1170 (Mass. 2018).....	3
<i>In re N.E.,</i> 919 N.E.2d 102 (Ind. 2010).....	2, 15
<i>Parham v. J.R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	16, 19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts,</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	23
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott,</i> 434 U.S. 246 (1978).....	19, 20
<i>In re S.D.,</i> 2 N.E.3d 1283 (Ind. 2014).....	15
<i>Santi v. Santi,</i> 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001) .....	17
<i>Shak v. Shak,</i> 144 N.E.3d 274 (Mass. 2020).....	25



**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1971).....	17, 20
<i>Tourison v. Pepper</i> , 51 A.3d 470 (Del. 2012) .....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Matter of Guardianship of W.L.</i> , 467 S.W.3d 129 (Ark. 2015).....	17

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III .....	13
----------------------------	----

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	16, 20
----------------------	--------

**STATUTES**

Ind. Code § 1-1-4-5 .....	14
Ind. Code § 31-9-2-7(c) .....	14
Ind. Code § 31-34-1 .....	1
Ind. Code § 31-34-1-1 .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 15
Ind. Code § 31-34-1-2 .....	2, 4, 6, 8, 15

**STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ind. Code § 31-34-1-6 .... i, ii, 2, 3, 6, 9, 10, 14, 15, 18	
Ind. Code § 31-34-5-1 .....	1
Ind. Code § 31-34-5-3 .....	1, 18
Ind. Code § 31-34-9-1(a) .....	1
Ind. Code § 31-34-9-2 .....	1
Ind. Code § 31-34-10-2 .....	1
Ind. Code § 31-34-11-1 .....	2
Ind. Code § 31-34-11-2 .....	2
Ind. Code § 31-34-12-5 .....	15
Ind. Code § 31-34-19-1 .....	2
Ind. Code § 31-34-19-6 .....	2, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Indiana Attorney General Rokita, <i>Parents' Bill of Rights</i> (4th ed. Aug. 2023), <a href="https://www.in.gov/attorneygeneral/files/Parents-Bill-of-Rights.pdf">https://www.in.gov/attorneygeneral/files/Parents-Bill-of-Rights.pdf</a> .....	28
